## Daily Record

## PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(Published daily except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA.

S.S.

COUNTY OF DUVAL,

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Rhonda Fisher, who on oath says that she is the Publisher's Representative of JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD, a daily (except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) newspaper published at Jacksonville, in Duval County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Notice of Public Hearing

in the matter of Pine Grove Apartments

in the Court of <u>Duval County</u>. <u>Florida</u>, was published in said newspaper in the issues of <u>6/7/21</u>

Affiant further says that the said JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD is a newspaper at Jacksonville, in said Duval County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Duval County, Florida, each day (except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) and has been entered as periodicals matter at the post office in Jacksonville, in said Duval County, Florida, for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper.

\*This notice was placed on the newspaper's website and floridapublicnotices.com on the same day the notice appeared in the newspaper.

Rhonda Fisher

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 7th day of June, 2021 A.D. by Rhonda Fisher who is personally known to me

JANET MOHR Notery Public, State of Florida My Corne, Expires 12/18/2020 Commission No. HIS7087 tant Mohr

PUBLIC HEARING
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN,
pursuant to Section 147(f) of the
Internal Revenue Code off1986, as
amended, of a public hearing by
the Jacksonville Housing Finance
Authority (the "Authority"), to he
held on June 15, 2021, at 10:00

NOTICE OF

held on June 15, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. ur as soon thereafter as possible. The public hearing will be held via the following toll-free telephoxic conference line in lieu of physical presence at the public hearing:

Dial In Number: [(866) 569-3761] PARTICIPATION Code:

[#537016177]
The purpose of the public hearing is to receive comments and hear discussion concerning the issuance by the Authority of its Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Pine Grove Apartments), Series 2021, in an aggregate face amount of not to exceed \$28,590,000 (the "Bonds"). The proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to Powers Avenue Apartments, Ltd. or its pennitted suc-cessors and assigns (the "Company", and used for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the costs related to the construction of a multifamily residential housing facility for persons or families of low, middle or moderate income located on the west side of Powers Avenue, approximately 350' north of the intersection of Powers Avenue and Toledo Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32217, consisting of approximately 168 units to be known as Pine Grove Apartments (the "Project"). Powers Avenue Apartments, Ltd. or its affiliate, is expected to be the owner and operator of the Project.

All interested persons are invited to attend said hearing and, either personally or through their representatives, present oral or written comments and discussion concerning the proposed issu-ance of the Bonds for the pur-poses described in the preceding paragraph and the nature and location of the Project. Written comments may be submitted to the Jacksonville Housing Finance Authority, 214 N. llogan Street, 7th Floor, Jacksonville, Florida, 32202. Should any person decide to appeal any decision made by the Authority at this hearing, or by the Council of the City of Jacksonville (the "City") with respect to the approval of the issuance of the Bonds for the purposes described in the preceding paragraph, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and he or she may need to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Comments made at the hearing are for the consideration of the Authority or the City and will not bind the Authority or the City to any action it may take.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Jacksonville Ilousing Finance Authority at (901) 255-8200.

All interested persons are invited to attend and be beard and present their comments.

JACKSONVILLE HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY Thomas J. Daly, II, Esq. Chief, Housing & Community Development Division Jun. 7 00 (21-03769D)